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ACARETE DU BISCAY
A relation of Mr. R.M.’s voyage to Buenos-Ayres: and then by land to Potosi. Dedicated to the
honourable the court of the South-Sea Company.
London: John Darby, 1716. 8vo. v, 3-117, [2]pp. Folding engraved map by H. Moll. Modern speckled calf, spine gilt with
leather label.
Illustrated with a folding map by Moll.
(#28658)
$ 2,250.
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ARCTIC, FRANKLIN SEARCH
GREAT BRITAIN, ADMIRALTY
OFFICE
Additional Papers Relative to the Arctic Search Expedition Under the Orders of Captain Austin and Mr. William
Penny. Presented to Both Houses of Parliament by
Command of her Majesty.
London: George Edward Eyre and William Spottiswoode, 1852. Folio (13
1/4 x 8 1/4 inches). [iii], 368pp. 66 text illustrations, 15 lithographed maps
(6 folding; one of the maps containing a lithographed view on the same
plate), 13 maps and plans in the text. Modern dark blue calf-backed blue
paper covered boards, spine in six compartments with raised bands,
lettering piece in second and third compartment.
A rare "Arctic blue book" concerning Captain Horatio T. Austin and
William Penny's expeditions of 1850-51 in search for Franklin.
(#37605)

$ 11,000.
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AUSTRALIA
NORFOLK ISLAND
Album of photographs of the scenery and people of Norfolk Island in the South Pacific Ocean.
Norfolk Island: circa 1900. Oblong small folio (13 1/2 x 10 1/2 inches). 42
carbon prints on 42 cream card album leaves, each mounted within ruled
frame with printed caption below, the photographs measuring approximately 6x8 inches. Contemporary red morocco, upper cover titled in gilt
within a gilt border, marbled endpapers, gilt edges. Provenance: Hon.
B.R. Wise, Attorney General (lettered in gilt on upper cover).
Early photographs of a remote Pacific Island.
(#29494)

$ 12,000.
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MADAME CALDERÓN DE LA
BARCA
FRANCES ERSKINE INGLIS
Life in Mexico during a Residence of Two Years in
that Country ...
Boston: Charles C. Little and James Brown, 1843. 2 vols, octavo (7
13/16 x 4 7/8 inches). xii, 412; [xii], 423 pp. Frontispiece. Foxed
and with small marginal tear. Publisher's purple cloth.
The first American edition of this remarkable travel narrative.
(#38862)

$ 275.
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WILLIAM BLIGH
A Voyage to the South Sea, undertaken by
command of His Majesty, for the purpose of
conveying the bread-fruit tree to the West Indies,
in His Majesty's Ship the Bounty, commanded by
Lieutenant William Bligh. Including an account
of the mutiny on board the said ship, and the
subsequent voyage of part of the crew, the ship's
boat, from Tofoa, one of the Friendly Islands, to
Timor, a Dutch settlement in the East Indies.
London: printed for George Nicol, 1792. Quarto (11 5/8 x 9 1/4
inches). [10], 264pp. Stipple-engraved portrait frontispiece of
Bligh by J. Condé after J. Russell, 7 engraved plates, charts and
plans (comprising: 1 plate of a breadfruit, 2 folding plans, 4
charts [3 folding]). Contemporary calf, rebacked with the original spine, red morocco lettering piece. Housed in a calf
backed box. Provenance: Earl of Dalhousie (armorial bookplate).
First edition of the full official account of the Bounty expedition, the famous mutiny and Bligh's miraculous navigation to
safety.
(#38654)

$ 10,000.
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JAMES BURNEY
A Chronological History of North-Eastern Voyages of Discovery; and of the early eastern navigations of the Russians.
London: Printed by Luke Hansard & Sons ... for Payne and Foss ... and John
Murray, 1819. Octavo. viii, 310pp., plus 2 engraved folding maps. Uncut and
unopened. Contemporary boards, repairs to joints and tips.
First edition of a scarce work of Pacific exploration, which includes a firsthand account of Cook's death.
(#38115)

$ 7,500.
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JOHN BYRON
JEAN GASPARD DUBOIS-FONTANELLE
The Narrative of the Honourable John Byron (Commodore in a
late expedition round the world) Containing an account of the great
distresses suffered by himself and his companions on the coast of
Patagonia, from the year 1740, till their arrival
in England, 1746 ... [Bound with:] The Shipwreck and Adventures of Monsieur Pierre
Viaud, a native of Bordeaux, and Captain
of a Ship, translated from the French by
Mrs. Griffith.
London: for S. Baker [and others], 1768; London: for
T. Davies, 1771. Two volumes in one, octavo. [Byron:] [2],
viii, 257, [1]pp. Engraved frontispiece. [Dubois-Fontanelle:] xii, 276pp. Half-title. Engraved frontispiece. Contemporary half calf and marbled paper covered boards,
spine with raised bands in six compartments, red
morocco lettering piece. Provenance: Margaretta
Pelham (early booklabel).
A pair of important American shipwreck narratives.
(#36883)

$ 2,000.
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ROBERT COVERTE
A True and Almost Incredible Report of an Englishman, that (being cast away in the good Ship
called the Assension in Cambaya, the farthest part
of the East Indies) travelled by Land thorow many
unknowne Kingdomes and great Cities. With a
particular Description of all those Kingdomes,
Cities, and People: As also, a Relation of their
commodities and manner of Traffiqne, and at
what seasons of the yeere they are most in use ...
London: Printed by I[ohn] N[orton] for Hugh Perry, 1631. Small
4to (7 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches). [vi], 68, [1] pp. Printer's colophon leaf in
rear. (Title and A4 on stub guards). Full red morocco by Zaehnsdorf, covers bordered with a gilt triple fillet, spine in six compartments with raised bands, ruled in gilt on either side of each
band, lettered in the second compartment, the others with repeat decoration in gilt, marbled endpapers, gilt edges. Provenance: early ink and pencil marginalia throughout.
A very rare early account of an overland journey through India
and the Middle East.
(#25255)

$ 10,000.
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JOHN DESCHAMPS
Scenery and Reminiscences of Ceylon.
London: Published for the Author by Ackermann and Co., 1845.
Folio (19 1/4 x 13 1/4 inches). [4], 48 pp., plus lithographed additional title and 12 lithographed plates. Publisher's green cloth
boards, upper cover stamped in gilt, expertly rebacked to style
with dark green morocco.
Scarce folio lithographed view book of Ceylon.
(#34617)

$ 12,000.
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GEORGE
EASTMAN
Chronicles of an African Trip.
[Rochester]: Privately Printed, 1927. 8vo. Numerous photographic illustrations after images taken by Eastman, Pomeroy, Stewart and
Johnson. The endpapers comprised of two maps showing the northern and southern routes of the expedition. Publisher's clothbacked boards, paper label on spine.
Privately printed.
(#34884)

$ 150.
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COMTE CHARLES PIERRE CLARET DE FLEURIEU
Discoveries of the French in 1768 and 1769, to the South-East of New Guinea, with the Subsequent Visits
to the Same Lands by English Navigators, who Gave Them New Names. To which Is Prefixed, an
Historical Abridgement of the Voyages and Discoveries of the Spaniards in the Same Seas.
London: Printed for John Stockdale, 1791. 4to. xxiv, 323, [1]pp. Half-title. 12 engraved folding maps and plates (9 maps, 2 views, and a
plate). Twentieth-century half
brown calf over patterned paper
covered boards, spine with raised
bands, black morocco lettering
piece in the second compartment,
the others with a repeat decoration in gilt. Provenance: J. T. Sureune (signature dated 1837 on endpaper); Thomas Gill (bookplate on
front pastedown).
First English edition, following
the French edition of the previous
year.
(#28662)

$ 3,250.
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PATRICK GASS
A Journal of the Voyages and Travels of a Corps of Discovery under the command of Capt. Lewis and Capt.
Clarke of the army of the United States from the mouth of
the river Missouri through the interior parts of North America to the Pacific ocean, during the years 1804, 1805 &
1806.
Pittsburgh: Printed by Zadok Cramer, for David M'Keehan, Publisher and
Proprietor, 1807. 12mo (6 1/2 x 4 inches). 262pp. Contemporary sheepbacked marbled paper covered boards. Housed in a dark blue morocco
box.
The first edition of the earliest published firsthand account of the Lewis
and Clark expedition: "one of the essential books for an Americana
collection" (Streeter).
(#38133)

$ 15,000.
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WILLIAM GOUDIE
[Typescript titled:] Strictly Private for Officers
Only ... Report of Visit to West Africa.
Np: 1914. Quarto (10 1/2 x 8 inches). 90 leaves. Includes a 5page report at the end by another administrator. Two holes
punched in left margin with brass fasteners.
An unpublished report by a General Secretary of a Methodist mission, reviewing detailed administrative policies of
mission work in West Africa in the midst of World War I.
(#36717)

$ 500.
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JOHN HARRIS
Navigantium atque Itinerantium Bibliotheca.
Or, a complete collection
of voyages and travels.
Consisting of above six
hundred of the most authentic writers ... Now
carefully revised, with
large additions, and continued down to the present time.
London: printed for T. Osborne,
H. Whitridge, C. Bathurst [inter
alia], 1764. 2 volumes, folio (16 x 9 3/4
inches). Titles printed in red and black. 61 engraved maps, plans and plates (15 maps folding, and 2 plates folding). Contemporary
russia, covers with a gilt border, spines with raised bands in seven compartments, red and green morocco lettering pieces in the
second and third, the others with a repeat decoration in gilt, marbled endpapers. Expert repairs to joints.
A lovely copy of the third edition of Harris's important compilation, edited by John Campbell, with Emmanuel Bowen's important
map of Georgia and the first English map of Australia.
(#36646)

$ 15,000.
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CHARLES F. HOFFMAN
A Winter in the West.
New York: Harper & Brothers, 1835. 2 volumes, 12mo. Publisher's green cloth,
covers bordered in blind, spine lettered in gilt. Provenance: Portsmouth
Circulating Library (bookplate).
First edition.
(#38202)

$ 500.
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SAMUEL IRELAND
A Picturesque Tour through Holland, Brabant, and part of France; Made in the
Autumn of 1789. Illustrated with Copper Plates in Aqua Tinta from Drawings
made on the Spot.

London: T. & I. Egerton,
1790. 2 volumes, 8vo. Engraved titles with aquatint
vignettes, 45 engraved or
aquatint plates. 19th century half green dyed calf
and purple cloth covered
boards.
First edition, octavo issue:
complete with all plates.
(#33111)

$ 450.
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EDWIN JAMES
Account of an Expedition from Pittsburgh to the Rocky Mountains, performed in the
years 1819, 1820 ... under the command of Maj. S.H. Long, of the U.S. Top. Engineers.
Compiled from the notes of Major Long, Mr. T. Say, and other gentlemen of the party, by
Edwin Thomas, botanist and geologist to the expedition.
London: Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme & Brown, 1823. 3 volumes, octavo (8 3/4 x 5 5/8 inches). vii, [1], 344; vii, [1],
356; vii, [1], 347pp. Folding engraved
map, folding engraved plate with
geological profiles, and eight other
plates (two handcolored plates and
six aquatint plates, by I. Clark after
S. Seymour. Half titles in second and
third volumes. Uncut. Publisher's
paper-backed boards, expertly rebacked to style. Housed in a morocco backed box. Provenance:
Richard M. Brown (bookplate).
The first London edition of this
cornerstone of Western Americana.
(#38569)

$ 6,500.
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PETER KALM
Travels into North America; containing Its Natural History, and A circumstantial Account of its Plantations and
Agriculture in general, with the Civil, Ecclesiastical, and
Commercial State of the Country, The Manners of the Inhabitants, and several curious and Important Remarks
on various Subjects.
Warrington: Printed by William Eyres, 1770 [vol 1]; London: Printed for
the Editor, and sold by T. Lowndes, 1771 [vols 2-3]. 3 volumes, 8vo (8 3/8 x
5 inches). [xvi], 8, 400pp., advertisement leaf, plates 1-2 (plate 1 bound
after plate 2); list of subscribers, 352pp., 4 plates; viii, 310, [14]pp., engraved folding map. Includes index. Contemporary tree calf, spine gilt,
red and black morocco lettering pieces. Provenance: "Charlotte B. Hutchinson 1799" (ink inscriptions to endpaper) and George Hutchinson (ink
inscriptions to title).
First edition in English, first issue with the Warrington imprint, of "one
of the most important and reliable eighteenth-century accounts of North
American natural history, social organization and political situation"
(Streeter).
(#38957)

$ 8,000.
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STEFFANO DI
LUSIGNANO
Description de Toute l'Isle de Cypre, et des
Roys, Princes, et Seigneurs, tant Payens que
Chrestiens, qui ont commandé en icelle ...
[Bound with:] Histoire contenant une
sommaire description des Genealogies,
Alliances & gestes de tous les Princes ...
Paris: Chez Guillaume Chaudiere, 1580 [first work];
Paris: Chez Guillaume Chaudiere, 1579 [second work]. 2
volumes in one, quarto. Titles with woodcut device,
woodcut headpieces and initials. [10], 292, [xviii]; [iv], 72
ff. Contemporary limp vellum, yapp edges, manuscript
titling on spine. Provenance: Artus de Prunier, Comte
de Clermont, la Seigneurie de Virieu en Dauphine
(period inscriptions and signature); Nicolas de Prunier
(armorial bookplate).
Very rare first edition in French of a noted early history
of Cyprus and account of the Ottoman Empire conquest of 1571.
(#27702)

$ 15,000.
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PETER MARTYR, GONZALO FERNÁNDEZ DE OVIEDO Y
VALDÉS AND GIOVANNI BATTISTA RAMUSIO
Summario de la Generale Historia de l'Indie Occidentali.

Venice: 1534. 3 parts in one volume,
small quarto (7 7/8 x 5 1/2 inches). 1
folding woodcut map of Hispaniola,
4 woodcut illustrations (3 full-page, 1
half page). Bound to style in 18thcentury dark red morocco, covers
bordered in gilt, spine in six compartments with raised bands, ruled
in gilt on either side of each band,
lettered in the second compartment.
Important source for primary material on the New World.
(#25121)

$ 45,000.
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JACQUES-GÉRARD MILBERT
Itinéraire Pittoresque du Fleuve Hudson et des parties
latérales de l'Amérique du Nord.
Paris: Henri Gaugain et Cie, 1828-1829. 3 volumes. (text: 2 vols., quarto
[14 x 10 1/2 inches]; atlas: folio [12 5/8 x 19 1/2 inches]). Text: half-titles.
Minor foxing. Atlas: 54 lithographed views after Milbert by Deroy, V.
Adam, Villeneuve, and others, all the plates on india paper mounted
(numbered 1-53, plate 19 bis misnumbered plate 26 and plate 26
unnumbered as issued), 1 hand-coloured double-page lithographed
map after H. Toquet. Some foxing, generally to the mounts and not in
the image. Contemporary purple morocco backed marbled paper
covered boards, spines gilt with semi-raised bands (text); black
morocco backed lithographed pictorial wrappers, housed in a blue
cloth box (atlas).
First edition of an outstanding series of American views: scarce India
Paper issue of the plates.
(#36214)

$ 20,000.
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ARNOLDUS MONTANUS
Ambassades mémorables de la Compagnie des Indes Orientales des Provinces Unies vers les Empereurs
du Japon.
Amsterdam: Jan Van Meurs, 1680. 2 parts in one volume (as issued), folio (13 7/8 x 9 inches). Title in red and black with integral engraved vignette. Engraved additional title, 26 engraved maps and plates (1 folding map, 4 folding plates, 21 double-page plates), 70
engraved illustrations, occasional engraved initials and head-pieces. Contemporary speckled calf, neatly rebacked and cornered,
spine in seven compartments
with raised bands, red morocco
lettering-piece in the second
compartment, dated at the foot
of the spine.
First edition in French of this
important work on Japan, a
work whose illustrations "represent a high-water mark in book
illustrations of the 17th century"
(Lach).
(#23668)

$ 9,500.
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THOMAS
OSBORNE,
publisher
A Collection of Voyages
and Travels, Consisting of
Authentic Writers in our
own Tongue, which have
not before been collected in
English, or have only been
abridged in other Collections. And continued with
Others of Note, that have
published Histories, Voyages, Travels, Journals or
Discoveries in other Nations and Languages, relating to Any Part of the Continent of Asia, Africa, America, Europe ...
London: Thomas Osborne, 1745. 2 volumes, small folio (14 x 10 inches). 53 engraved maps and plates, letterpress folding table. Expertly bound to style in half calf and marbled paper covered boards, spine gilt with raised bands in seven compartments, red and
black morocco lettering pieces. Provenance: Oliver Baron (armorial bookplate).
First edition of an important collection of voyages, including many relating to the Americas.
(#34781)

$ 7,500.
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JOHN RICKMAN
Journal of Captain Cook's last Voyage to the Pacific Ocean, on Discovery;
performed in the Years 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779 ... Faithfully Narrated from the
original MS.
Dublin: Messrs. Price, Whitestone, [etc.], 1781. 8vo. [4], xlvii,
[1], 396pp. Engraved frontispiece and 4 plates, 1 folding
engraved map. Contemporary
calf, expertly rebacked to style,
flat spine ruled in gilt, red
morocco lettering piece.
The first Dublin edition of the
first published account of
Cook's last voyage: a work
which preceded the publication of the official account
by three years.
(#30273)

$ 4,500.

Donald A.
A. Heald
Heald || Rare
Rare Books
Books
Donald

WILLIAM PURVIS WRIGHT
The Cruise of the 'Narcissus' with the Detached Squadron,
from the 30th of September, 1874, to the 10th of May 1877.
Portsmouth: Henry Lewis, 1877. 8vo. vii, [1], 114, [6]pp. Folding map. Publisher's blue cloth, upper cover panelled in black and letter in gilt.
Scarce journal of the travels of the HMS Narcissus to South America, South
Africa, India, Singapore and the China Sea.
(#34883)

$ 500.

